

No. 24-6301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STRONG COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, INC.; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Re-
corder; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS STRONG
COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA, INC. AND
YVONNE CAHILL**

James K. Rogers
America First Legal Foundation
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
Phone: (202) 964-3721
James.Rogers@aflegal.org

Jennifer J. Wright (No. 027145)
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC
4340 E. Indian School Rd
Suite #21-105
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
jen@jenwesq.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Strong Communities Foundation of
Arizona, Inc. and Yvonne Cahill*

Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| Issues Presented..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case and Facts..... | 2 |
| I. Arizona’s Federal-Only Voters..... | 2 |
| II. Voter List Maintenance Requirements..... | 4 |
| III. Foreign citizens <i>do</i> register to vote..... | 9 |
| IV. SAVE, SSA, and EVVE are insufficient to verify citizenship definitively..... | 11 |
| A. SAVE..... | 11 |
| B. SSA and EVVE..... | 15 |
| V. Federal Law Entitles County Recorders to Submit Citizenship Inquiries to DHS..... | 16 |
| VI. County Recorders are obligated to provide to the Arizona Attorney General a list of Federal-Only Voters..... | 21 |
| VII. Pre-Litigation Efforts to Request Compliance as to Maricopa County..... | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| VIII. Pre-Litigation Efforts to Request Compliance as to the Other Counties | 25 |
| IX. Procedural History | 26 |
| Standard of Review | 30 |
| Argument | 30 |
| I. The erred in holding that the Plaintiffs lacked standing..... | 30 |
| A. EZAZ.org has organizational standing. | 30 |
| II. If any doubt remains about the applicability of <i>AARA</i> , this Court should wait to decide this appeal until it decides whether to rehear <i>AARA en banc</i> | 37 |
| III. Plaintiff Yvonne Cahill has standing..... | 37 |
| IV. The <i>Purcell Doctrine</i> does not foreclose relief..... | 39 |
| Conclusion..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

US SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Almendarez–Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. (“Inter Tribal Council”)</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011) | 19 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 36 |
| <i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine (“Hippocratic Medicine”)</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... | 31 |
| <i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022) | 41 |
| Order in Pending Case, <i>Beals v. Va. Coalition for Immigrant Rights</i> , 24A407, (U.S. Oct. 30, 2024), available at https://perma.cc/C3SL-LTSL | 11 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006) | 40 |
| <i>Republican Nat’l Comm. V. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)..... | 40 |
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017) | 16 |

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2012) | 3 |
| <i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Americans v. Mayes</i> (“AARA”), 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024) | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020) | 40 |
| <i>Lake v. Hobbs</i> , 623 F.Supp.3d 1015 (D. Ariz. 2022)..... | 40 |
| <i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 908 F. Supp. 755 (C.D. Cal. 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 719 F.Supp.3d 929 (D. Ariz. Feb. 29, 2024) | 14, 15, 24, 39 |
| <i>Peters v. United States</i> , 853 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Ram v. INS</i> , 243 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tucson v. City of Seattle</i> , 91 F.4th 1318 (9th Cir. 2024) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)..... | 8 |

OTHER CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Ainley</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 24-0086, 2024 WL 2783782 at *3 ¶14 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 30, 2024)..... | 28 |
|--|----|

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article VI 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 20507..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 20510..... 28

8 U.S.C. § 1101 7

8 U.S.C. § 1373 16, 17, 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1401 16

8 U.S.C. § 1644 18, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7 13, 14

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... 39

52 U.S.C. § 20505..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 20507..... 8, 10, 21

52 U.S.C. § 21083..... 4, 7, 21

National Voter Registration Act of 1993, PL 103–31, May 20, 1993,
107 Stat 77 § 6(a)(1)..... 2

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, 1997, Pub. L. 104–208, §
642, 110 Stat 3009 (1996)..... 17

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996
(PRWORA). Pub. L. 104–193, § 434, 110 Stat 2105 (1996) 18

Pub. L. No. 99–603, § 121, 100 Stat 3359 (1986) 11

STATE STATUTES

A.R.S. § 16-121.01..... 5, 6, 20, 21, 42

A.R.S. § 16-143..... 5, 22, 24, 26, 28, 42

A.R.S. § 16-165..... 5, 7, 23, 42

A.R.S. § 16-166..... 2

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 4 1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 26.1 i

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29 45

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32 45

Federal Rules of Evidence Rule 201 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona Secretary of State’s Office, *Federal Only Registrants as of
April 1st, 2024*, (Apr. 1, 2024), <https://perma.cc/N5HW-MAL3>..... 3

Arizona Secretary of State’s Office, *Federal Only Registrants as of July 1st, 2024*, (Apr. 1, 2024), <https://perma.cc/L2CD-RWPB>..... 3

Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 9 FAM 202.2-5(C)(c), (Aug. 2, 2024), <https://perma.cc/C8QM-H5Z4> 20

Governor Abbott Announces Over 1 Million Ineligible Voters Removed From Voter Rolls (“Texas Press Release”), Office of the Texas Governor, (Aug. 26, 2024), <https://perma.cc/SPG8-GWPB>. 9

Privacy Impact Assessment Update for the USCIS Person Centric Query Service Supporting Immigration Status Verifiers of the USCIS Enterprise Service Directorate/Verification Division, Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (June 8, 2011), <https://perma.cc/32CZ-467V>..... 20

Register to Vote in your State by Using this Postcard Form and Guide at 3-4, U.S. Election Assistance Commission, <https://perma.cc/7L5H-RCFR>..... 14

Secretary LaRose Refers Evidence of Non-Citizen Voter Registrations to Ohio Attorney General for Potential Prosecution, Ohio Secretary of State’s Office, (Aug. 21, 2024), <https://perma.cc/H3TZ-YMVS>. 10

Tutorial: Introduction to SAVE and the Verification Process for SAVE Users, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., (Mar. 2024), <https://perma.cc/MS43-GBWM>. 12

Va. Exec. Order No. 35 at 2 (2024), *available at* <https://perma.cc/JU3V-J5UE>. 10
